SP1795_REV1.0_2016/08 www.spmicro.com.cn 1
SP2798X
Typical Application
Main Line Power Up Non-Isolated Buck APFC LED Driver
Features
● ·Active PFC for High power factor and low THD
● ·Built-in HV start-up and IC power supply circuit, The VDD
power supply resistors and power feedback

SP2788X_EN_REV1.0_2016/08 www.spmicro.com.cn 3
SP2798X
Ordering Information
Part Number Description Marking
SP2788A SOP-7，ROHS、Tape，4000Pcs/Roll SP2788A
SP2788B SOP-7，ROHS、Tape，4000Pcs/Roll SP2788B
SP2788C SOP-7，ROHS、Tape，4000Pcs/Roll SP2788C
Functional Block Diagram
ISEN
SP2788X_EN_REV1.0_2016/08 www.spmicro.com.cn 4
SP2798X
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Parameter Range Unit
Voltage On DRAIN Pin VDRN -0.3～600 V
Voltage On ISEN Pin VISEN -0.3～7 V
Voltage On COMP Pin Vcomp -0.3～7 V
Voltage On FB Pin VFB -0.3～7 V
Maximum Operation Current IDDMAX 10 mA
Maximum Power Dissipation
(Ta=25oC) Ptot 0.45@ SOP-7 W
Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient Rthj-a 145@ SOP-7 /W℃
Operating Junction Temperature TJ -40～150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55～150 ℃
ESD  2,000 V
Note 1: Absolute Maximum Ratings indicate limits beyond which damage to the device may occur. Exposure to
Absolute Maximum Rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability。
Electronic Characteristics
TC =25oC,VDD =11V,unless otherwise specified
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VDD Turn On
Threshold Voltage  VDD_ON VDD Rising 10.5 11.5 13 V
VDD Turn Off Threshold
Voltage VDD_UVLO VDD Falling 7.5 8.5 9.0 V
VDD Start Up Current IST VDD= VDD_ON-1V  300 700 uA
VDD Operating Current IOP F =7KHZ 80 150 300 uA
VDD Clamp Voltage VDD_CLAM
P 5mA  14  V
FB Falling Edge Threshold
Voltage VFB_FALL FB Falling  0.2  V
FB Over Voltage Protection
Threshold VFB_OVP  1.9 2.0 2.1 V
Min. Degaussing time TOFF_MIN   2  us
Max. Degaussing time TOFF_MAX  195 270 350 us
Maximum On time  TON_MAX   25  us
ISEN Peak Voltage Limitation   VISEN_LMIT  1.4 1.5 1.6 V
OCP Leading Edge Blanking
Time  TLEB   300  ns
Switch off Delay Time TDELAY   100  ns
Internal Reference Voltage  VREF  194 200 206 mV
COMP Low Clamp Voltage VCOMP_L   0.7
COMP High Clamp Voltage VCOMP_H   3
SP2798A
Power MOSFET
Rds(on) RDS(ON) VGS=15V/ IDS=0.5A
 6.5 7.0
Ω SP2798B  3.5 4.0
SP2798C  2.2 2.4
Breakdown Voltage  BVDSS VGS =0/ IDS  =250uA 600   V
Drain Leakage Current  IDSS VGS =0/ VDS  =600V   1 uA
Over-temperature Protection TREG   150  ℃